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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1075 
Address 2-4 Lookes Avenue BALMAIN EAST  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing heritage listed residence, 

including bulk excavation to create a basement level comprising 
garage and manoeuvring area, workshop and store, accessed via a 
new driveway entry with panel lift door on Lookes Avenue 

Date of Lodgement 25 November 2021 
Applicant Mrs Sharon J Gallant 
Owner Mr David C Gallant 

Mrs Sharon J Gallant 
Number of Submissions First Round: 22 

Second Round (Amended Plans): 29 
Value of works $471,717.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Impact to Heritage item and Heritage Conservation Area 
Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions 
Attachment A Conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance   
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing heritage listed residence, including bulk excavation to create a 
basement level comprising garage and manoeuvring area, workshop and store, accessed via 
a new driveway entry with panel lift door on Lookes Avenue at 2-4 Lookes Avenue Balmain 
East. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 22 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification and the amended design was renotified between 10 
January 2023 and 27 January 2023 and 29 submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Impact to Heritage item and heritage conservation area. 
• Car parking related issues. 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory and 
recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal consists of the following: 
 

• The basement garage and pavilion - to construct a basement area below part of the 
home’s eastern verandah and front lawn. The basement includes a garage, area for 
manoeuvring so a car can enter and leave in a forward direction, and a 
storage/workshop area. It will be accessed from new stairs into dwelling  

• Earth behind the existing retaining wall to be excavated and removed from the site to 
create the basement.  

• A new driveway entry to be constructed off Lookes Avenue. The existing sandstone 
at the base of the contemporary retaining wall to be re-used to finish the driveway 
entrance.  

• The finished level of the front garden above the completed basement to be reinstated 
at the existing levels.  

• The staircase to be enclosed in a new pavilion structure at ground level, which will 
connect directly into dwelling’s existing laundry in the north east corner. The pavilion 
will also incorporate a powder room, storage and laundry area.  

• A pergola is proposed to be constructed in the back garden, adjoining the pool area. 
It is of an open style with operable louvres to allow adjustments for weather 
conditions.  

• Skylights are proposed on the northern hipped section of dwelling’s roof to provide 
additional light into the upper rooms. 

 
The following amendments were proposed in the set of drawings submitted for assessment 
on the NSW planning portal on 20 December 2022 and renotified between 10 January 2023 
and 27 January 2023. The changes include: 
 

• Changes to the proposed garage entry where the garage opening is located 450mm 
from the south-eastern corner  
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• Reduction to the extent of excavation so that the basement level is setback 
approximately 1.65 metre further from the northern boundary. 

• Amended design to utilise part of the rockcrop as part of the driveway 
 
The amended plans are the subject of this assessment report.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Lookes Avenue, between Nicholson Street 
and Gallimore Avenue. The site consists of one allotment and is irregular in shape with an 
area of 1,178sqm 
 
There are two dwellings on the site, and a pool. The surrounding properties contain 
residential development with a mix of dwelling types including town houses, single dwellings 
and residential flat buildings. 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item under Schedule 5 of Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013.The property is also located within a heritage  conservation area.  
 

 
Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2008/295 Consolidation of two lots, demolition of existing 

outbuildings, alterations and additions to existing 
dwellings to create one dwelling. 

15/12/2008 
Approved 

M/2009/166 Section 96 application to modify D/2008/295 which 
approved the consolidation of two lots, demolition 
of existing outbuildings, alterations and additions 
to existing dwellings to create one dwelling. 
Modifications include a new colonnade and 
alteration to windows and doors on the western 
wing of the dwelling; changes to the layout of the 
bedrooms in the western wing, and alteration to 
the approved fence with No's 4 - 20 Gallimore Ave 
so as to have a 470mm masonry base (no 
increase in height); and increase in height of the 
western parapet of the western wing by 150mm. 

13/10/2009 
Approved 

D/2010/58 Demolition of existing carports and 
garage/storeroom and construction of a new 
double garage with self-contained dwelling above. 

09/06/2010 
Approved 

M/2010/160 Section 96 application seeks to modify D/2008/295 
to include the construction of a basement level 
and construction of a 1.2m high fence along 
Lookes Avenue 

16/12/2010 
Approved 

D/2010/582 Addition of a swimming pool. 08/03/2011 
Approved 

D/2013/126 New dwelling constituting demolition of partially 
collapsed walls and re-construction of said walls 
associated with the construction of part of a new 
dwelling on the eastern portion of the site, with 
associated works. 

03/05/2013 
Deferred 
Commencement 

M/2013/82 Section 96 modification of D/2013/126 which 
approved construction of a new dwelling. 
Modification consists of correcting minor errors 
and deleting Condition No.18 relating to Heritage 
approval. 

24/05/2013 
Approved 
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Surrounding properties 

 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2017/454 4- 20 Gallimore Avenue 

New rock faced sandstone clad masonry walls 
with inset stainless steel letterboxes, new slatted 
garbage bin enclosures behind, and associated 
works to the Gallimore Avenue frontage of the 
site. 

25/10/2017 
Approved 

CDC/2005/28 27/9 Nicholson Street 
Combining two residential units on level 7 into a 
single dwelling 

15/11/2005 
Approved 

CDCP/2014/90 20/9 Nicholson Street 
Minor internal alterations to the existing dwelling 
unit. 

12/08/2015 
Approved 

D/2003/599 Strata Scheme 9 Nicholson Street 
Additions and alterations to existing building, 
including the provision of new balcony 
balustrading and new capping to the existing 
parapet roof. 

17/02/2004 
Approved 

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
15 Feb 2022 Request for additional information letter sent, the following issues were 

raised: 
A. Impacts to Heritage Conservation 

B. Insufficient information in relation to impact to Trees 

C. Clarification as to how the ground floor addition 
functions/confirmation that there is no access to the dwelling 
from the ground floor addition 

D. Additional information required by the Engineering Section 

E. Issues in relation to the calculation of Site Coverage and Floor 
Space Ratio 

17 March 2022 Response letter from Applicant 
29 March 2022 Arborist report provided 
6 April 2022 Second response letter from Applicant 
10 May 2022 Amended Stormwater Design and amended plans which included 

changes to the proposed garage entry where the garage opening is 
located 450mm from the south-eastern corner to address Stormwater 
related issues. 

17 May 2022 Additional information request in relation to additional root mapping 
information  

19 July 2022 Root mapping investigation/updated arborist report provided 
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4 October 2022 Amended drawings submitted which reduced the amount of excavation 

so that the basement level is setback approximately 1.65 metre further 
from the northern boundary provided. 

10 November 
2022 

Meeting between the applicants and their consultants with Council’s 
Planning, Heritage and Engineering sections. 

14 November 
2022 

Applicant’s heritage consultant submitted further heritage information in 
the form of heritage memo. 

20 December 
2022 

Amended drawings submitted which include: 
• Amended Stormwater Design and amended plans which 

includes changes to the proposed garage entry where the 
garage opening is located 450mm from the south-eastern corner 
to address Stormwater related issues. 

• Reduced extent of excavation so that the basement level is 
setback approximately 1.65 metres further from the northern 
boundary and; 

• Amending the design to utilise part of the rockcrop as part of the 
driveway. 

10 January 2023 
and 27 January 
2023 

The amended design was renotified between 10 January 2023 and 27 
January 2023 and 29 submissions were received. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the Environmental Planning Instruments listed 
below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i)      State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
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(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii)        State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas 
 
The proposal will not involve the removal of any vegetation, and as discussed later in this 
report, tree protection conditions are recommended to be imposed as part of any consent 
granted relating to an existing adjacent Chinese Celtis tree. 
 
The proposal, subject to conditions, is satisfactory with respect to the provisions of the 
Biodiversity and Hazards SEPP.  
 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP, and as such, only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:  

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iv) Local Environmental Plans  

 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the EPA Act 1979 requires consideration of any Environmental 
Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any EPI 
that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application was lodged on 30 
November 2021, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly 
exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  
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Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application. 
 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013): 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Section 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
“Dwelling house” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table.  
 
Zone R1   General Residential 
 

1   Objectives of zone 

•  To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

•  To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

•  To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 

•  To improve opportunities to work from home. 

•  To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

•  To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 

•  To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 
compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 

•  To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the neighbourhood 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory and 
complies with the relevant objectives of the R1 - General Residential Zone: 
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Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards pursuant to Clauses 4.3A and 4.4 of the LLEP 2013: 
 
Standard Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   
20% or 235.8 sqm 

20.4% or 240.5 sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   
60% or 707.4 sqm 

 

49.6% or 585.1sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
0.7:1 or 825.3 sqm 

 
0.67:1 or 784.8 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
As discussed in more detail under Section 5(d) of this report, the proposal is considered to 
have acceptable impacts to the subject heritage item and the Heritage Conservation Area, 
and therefore, is consistent with the objectives under this clause 
 
Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposal includes significant excavation works to facilitate a garage, storage areas, a 
workshop and access to the ground floor level. The majority of the excavation works will be 
located 2.9 – 3.5 metres away from the eastern boundary with the exception of the area 
associated with the garage entry at the south-eastern corner of the site. The proposed 
excavation will also be approximately 2.1 -2.3 metres away from the northern boundary. 
 
The plans and Geotechnical Assessment have been reviewed by Council’s Engineering and 
Building Certification sections who have raised no objection subject to the imposition of 
conditions included in Attachment A of this report. The following condition is included in the 
recommendation to address issues in relation to subsurface flows and vibration emissions 
and identify risks to existing structures on adjoining properties: 
 

“Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with an integrated structural and geotechnical report and structural plans that address the 
design of the proposed basement, prepared certified as compliant with the terms of this 
condition by a qualified practicing Structural and Geotechnical Engineer(s) who holds 
current Chartered Engineer qualifications with the Institution of Engineers Australia 
(CPEng) or current Registered Professional Engineer qualifications with Professionals 
Australia (RPEng). The report and plans must be prepared/ amended to make provision 
for the following: 

 
a. The basement must be fully tanked to prevent the ingress of subsurface flows; 

b. Retaining walls must be entirely self-supporting in the event that excavation is 
undertaken within the road reserve adjacent to the property boundary to the depth 
of the proposed structure; 

c. Any existing or proposed retaining walls that provide support to the road reserve 
must be adequate to withstand the loadings that could be reasonably expected 
from within the constructed road and footpath area, including normal traffic and 
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heavy construction and earth moving equipment, based on a design life of not less 
than 50 years; 

d. All components of the basement, including footings, must be located entirely within 
the property boundary; 

e. No adverse impact on surrounding properties including Council’s footpath and 
road; 

f.     The existing subsurface flow regime in the vicinity of the development must not be 
significantly altered as a result of the development; 

g. Recommendations regarding the method of excavation and construction, vibration 
emissions and identifying risks to existing structures or those on adjoining or 
nearby property; and 

h. Provide relevant geotechnical/ subsurface conditions of the site, as determined by 
a full geotechnical investigation.” 

 
The Geotechnical Assessment will also be referenced in any consent granted to ensure that 
its recommendations are complied with during the excavation / construction stages.   
 
Conditions requiring dilapidation reports in relation to the adjoining properties are also 
included in the recommendation.  
 
The proposal, as conditioned, will satisfy the provisions and objectives of this part of the 
LEP. 
 
Section 6.4 - Stormwater Management 
 
The stormwater design was reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer who raised no 
objection to the development proceeding subject to the imposition of conditions requiring the 
submission of stormwater drainage design plans certified by a suitably qualified Civil 
Engineer demonstrating compliance with Council’s requirements, this documentation is to be 
lodged to the satisfaction of the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
NA 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
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B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions Yes – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.2 Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  N/A 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes 
  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, 
C1.11 Car Parking, C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock 
and C2.2.2.2 Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
Streetscape / Heritage / Rock Outcrop and Distinctive Neighbourhood Considerations 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who has commented on the 
proposal as follows; 
 
The existing dwelling was reconstructed as part of the works that were carried out under 
D/2010/58. The Statement of Significance for the item states that “Despite some alterations 
and modifications the building significantly retains a sense of its overall scale and roof form.” 
The assessment of significance does not consider the reconstruction of the dwelling. The 
HIS submitted with the DA states “Major works to the buildings were carried out in c. 1984 
(alterations and additions to ground floor attic) and in 1987.” It does not mention the 
reconstruction of the dwelling which is a significant factor that needs to be considered as part 
of the proposal in respect to the heritage item.  
 
Aside from the association of the property as part of an early subdivision, it is questionable 
whether the reconstructed dwelling retains any form of significance that warrants the local 
listing to remain. The listing of the site as a local heritage item is therefore questionable and 
should be reviewed as a future review of the existing schedule of heritage items in the LEP. 
This will need to be undertaken at the request of the owners to the Strategic Planning section 
of Council and as a separate matter to this DA. 
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Without undertaking a full review of the assessment of significance for the item, it is likely 
that it no longer warrants individual listing as an item and should be downgraded to a 
contributory contemporary dwelling within the Balmain East HCA.  
 
The scale and form of the reconstructed dwelling is sympathetic to the streetscape and the 
Balmain East HCA. From a heritage perspective, consideration needs to be given to the 
impact of the proposal on the streetscape and the significance of the Balmain east HCA, 
more so than the impact on the significance of the heritage listed semi-detached houses, 
given that they have been reconstructed c.2010 and no longer from c.1860s.  
 
The proposal includes alterations and additions to the existing heritage listed dwelling, 
including bulk excavation to create a basement level with garage, manoeuvring area, 
workshop and store, accessed via a new driveway entry with panel lift door on Lookes 
Avenue, skylights above the kitchen and a pergola structure to the rear.  
 
There are no concerns with the proposed skylights above the kitchen and a pergola structure 
to the rear as these are associated with the 2010 construction as the skylights are located to 
the rear where they will not be visible from the public domain.  
 
The proposed bulk excavation to create a basement level with garage, manoeuvring area, 
workshop and store, accessed via a new driveway entry with panel lift door on Lookes 
Avenue, would not be supported in respect to a heritage item because of the potential 
physical impact it would have on the original fabric of the item. 
 
Given the reconstruction of the dwelling, the most important considerations to be made are 
the removal of part of the sandstone rockface to Lookes Avenue and the visual impact the 
proposal will have on the streetscape.  
 
Vehicular entry to the proposed basement level via Lookes Avenue will require the removal 
of a significant proportion of the natural sandstone rockface on the boundary. C1 a. and b. of 
Part C1.19 of the DCP requires that development in proximity to rock faces is to be 
sympathetic to those landscape elements and the setting in terms of colour, texture, 
materials, form and character and is to minimise on-site disturbance and locate buildings 
where the rock features are not located. 
 
The excavation works to the north of the site is in close proximity to the established large 
tree on the neighbouring property at 9 Nicholson Street. The potential impact of the works on 
the tree will need to be considered as part of the proposal. The Arborist’s Report 
recommends the tree to be retained, pruned and excavation works to be supervised by an 
arborist.  
 
The stairs providing access from the dwelling to the garage level, including a W.C., are 
generally acceptable as they are proposed to be located in the northern corner of the site, 
and coupled with the proposed flat roof, will have minimal visual impact when viewed from 
the public domain.  
 
The location of the proposed basement level is generally acceptable because once 
construction is complete and landscaping has been reinstated, there will be little visual 
change to the existing streetscape from the proposal, aside from the proposed panel lift door 
in the proposed opening in the sandstone retaining wall to Lookes Avenue. This is consistent 
with C2 a. and b. of Control C1.11 of the DCP which requires that the layout and design of 
parking areas be sensitively located so that it does not dominate the street scene and 
minimise visual impacts to the building and street. 
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Garages and hardstand parking areas within front setbacks form part of the character within 
the streetscape in Lookes Avenue. The proposed panel lift door to the basement level will 
not be out of character with existing development in the streetscape. The colour of the panel 
lift door must match the existing colour scheme used on the existing dwelling. 
 
Because of the potential impact of the proposal on the natural sandstone rockface, the 
applicant was requested to consider alternative locations for the garage door that will have 
less of an impact, e.g. relocate to the south west away from the sandstone rockface, and 
during the assessment, it was determined that the application was on heritage grounds 
subject to the following condition: 
 

a. Relocate the garage door to the south-west away from the sandstone rockface to 
enable the retention of the rockface. 

 
However, during the consideration of the application, planning staff raised concerns that 
complying with the above would not be achievable. As per the image below, there is 
currently rock crop located in the area where the garage entry is proposed to be located: 
 

 
 
The extent of the sandstone rockface extends to where the sandstone garden bed is located 
and if the garage door commences at that location, there is concerns of whether the 
minimum 2200 mm internal heights associated with a garage can be achieved 
 
A meeting was held between the Applicant and their consultants with Council staff from 
Planning, Heritage and Engineering sections on 10 November 2022. It was discussed at the 
meeting the above condition would not enable the required clearance to the garage opening 
by moving it to the south-west. The applicant’s heritage consultant suggested that the 
contribution of the small scale and visually confined location of the rock outcrop to the HCA 
is very limited. It is agreed, as discussed at the meeting and that if there is to be a basement 
garage incorporated into the design, there will need to be some physical intervention to 
remove and lower a small upper portion of the sandstone outcrop to enable entry to the 
garage and that this intervention must be kept to a minimum.  
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GBA Heritage (Applicant’s heritage consultant) submitted further heritage information in the 
form of a heritage memo on 14 November 2022 which identifies the following mitigation 
measures for consideration:  
 

• The garage door and access crossing has been moved as far west as possible to 
minimise physical intervention into the outcrop, while maintaining clearance for 
vehicles using the basement garage.  

• The garage door and proposed crossing will be kept to a minimum, single lane width. 

• The rock outcrop would be carefully cut down by a stone mason, sufficient only to 
match the street level including any necessary crossing… to manage water flowing 
down the street.  

• The extensive vine growth will be cut back by the applicant property owner to expose 
most of the rock outcrop within the road reserve, while retaining sufficient vine to 
continue to obscure the relationship between the outcrop and the adjoining concrete 
block wall. The vine will be managed by the applicant to prevent undue growth that 
obscures the outcrop.  

• The earlier opening to the rock face when it was trenched for the installation of a 
stormwater or wastewater line, which may now be redundant, will be repaired to the 
most responsible degree with closely matching materials.  

• The street tree will be retained and be rock outcrop will be further revealed.  

 
The Memo states that the above design criteria and mitigation measures will be sufficient to 
enable a reasonable degree of the rock outcrop (c 80-85%) to be retained as well as its 
contribution to the Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
In addition to the trench referred to above made within the sandstone outcrop, it is evident 
from historical Google Street view images that the sandstone outcrop has been altered from 
its original with numerous alterations made to, and adjacent to the outcrop. These include a 
concrete slab for a pedestrian pathway leading to concrete steps behind and the bitumen 
pavement to Lookes Avenue adjoining. It appears the concrete slab was removed from 
above the subject sandstone outcrop during the construction of the existing sandstone 
retaining wall to Lookes Avenue, sometime between 2014 and 2019. 
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Figure 1: 2009 Google Street view showing the 
concrete slab and stairs on top of the subject 
sandstone outcrop.  
 

Figure 2: 2020 Google Street view showing 
the sandstone outcrop with the concrete slab 
and stairs removed and the sandstone 
retaining wall to 2-4 Lookes Avenue.  
 

 

 

Figure 3: 2009 Google Street view showing the 
concrete slab and stairs on top of the subject 
sandstone outcrop.  
 

Figure 4: 2020 Google Street view showing 
the sandstone outcrop with the concrete slab 
and stairs removed and the sandstone 
retaining wall to 2-4 Lookes Avenue.  
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Figure 5: 2014 Google Street view showing the 
concrete slab and stairs on top of the subject 
sandstone outcrop.  
 

Figure 6: 2019 Google Street view showing 
the sandstone outcrop with the concrete slab 
and stairs removed and the sandstone 
retaining wall to 2-4 Lookes Avenue.  
 

 
Based on the additional information provided by GBA Heritage and the evident alterations 
made to, and adjoining the sandstone outcrop, it is concluded that the outcrop is a remnant 
of the original outcrop that would have existed. The impact to the remaining, and altered, 
sandstone outcrop, at 15 to 20%, is considered to be acceptable in this instance providing 
that the mitigation measures in the Memo prepared by GBA Heritage, are included as 
conditions of consent. This will ensure that there is an acceptable impact on the significance 
of the Balmain East HCA.  
 
In light of all the above, the proposal is considered to be acceptable from a heritage 
perspective as it will not detract from the heritage significance of the semi-detached houses 
or the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area subject to the imposition of conditions which 
are included in the recommendation.  
 
Potential On-street Car Parking Impact / Maximum Car Parking on Site 
 
Council’s Engineers have reviewed the potential loss of on-street parking and provided the 
following conclusion:  
 
“Technically there may be a loss of an on-street parking, however due to the alignment of the 
road (the bend) and the narrow width of the road, it is advantageous if a vehicle does not 
park in this location. Parking a vehicle in this location makes manoeuvring around the bend 
difficult and also makes manoeuvring in and out of the driveway opposite difficult.”  
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in this regard. 
 
Under Part C1.11 - Car Parking of Leichhardt DCP 2013 allows a maximum of 2 off-street 
car parking spaces per dwelling. As there are two dwellings at 2-4 Lookes Street, a 
maximum of 4 car parking spaces are allowed and a maximum of two driveway crossings are 
permitted. The garage plan that was approved in D/2010/58 indicates that 3 car parking 
spaces were approved in D/2010/58: 
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Notwithstanding, given the proposed proposal (based on the plans and information provided) 
does not seek approval for more than one off-street car parking space as part of this 
application, a  condition is included in the recommendation to ensure that only one additional 
off-street car parking space is approved to not exceed the maximum of 4 total spaces that is 
permitted under the DCP provisions.  

 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
Council’s Urban Forest Advisor carried out an inspection of the subject property and 
identified concerns in relation to the potential impact to a tree located on the adjoining 
property. One (1) Celtis sinensis (Chinese Celtis) was found within the rear setback of 6 
Gallimore Ave, Balmain East. This tree is in good health and condition, is located on a 
neighbouring property and should be retained and protected. Additional information in the 
form of root-mapping investigation and an updated arboricultural report was requested. The 
following assessment from the Urban Forest Team is based on the additional information 
that was provided. 

“1) …... The report indicates that proposed works for Basement and Ground Level 
can be undertaken without compromising tree health or structure. Therefore, the 
amended plans are supported. 

2) Following root mapping investigatory findings (see table 3 - tree roots locations & 
dimensions), in order to protect tree 3, the following would also be supported: 

• Excavation for basement may be done closer to the tree and "in line with 
existing building wall at rear to north. 
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• Considering 200-250mm additional excavation is required in reference with 
final wall location to allow construction works, the basement wall to north may 
have to be located 200-250mm south of the existing building wall at rear. 

• Ground level wall to north may be installed as per DA-103 Proposed Ground 
Plan of Architectural Plans Rev D, dated 16/03/2022 with sensitive 
construction methods as pier & beam and with sufficient distance from the 
observed roots.” 

The amended plans dated 19 September 2022 reflect the changes required above and 
reduced the amount of proposed excavation in the vicinity of the area that adjoins 4-20 
Gallimore Street and the impact to the tree on the adjoining property is now satisfactory, 
subject to conditions in this regard. Therefore, the proposal as conditioned satisfies Council’s 
Tree Management controls. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The subject site and the adjoining sites are all varied in sizes and shapes, and therefore, 
there is no established Building Location Zone relevant to the site.  
 
Side Setbacks 

The following table outlines compliance with the prescribed side boundary setbacks in 
relation to the proposed pavilion, which are determined based on the Side Boundary 
Setbacks Graph as prescribed in this part of the DCP. 
 

Elevation 
 

Wall 
height 

(m) 

Required 
Setback 

(m) 

Proposed 
Setback 

(m) 

Complies 
(Y / N) 

North 3.75 0.54 1.0-1.2 Y 

East 4 0.7 1.8-2.0 Y 

 

As demonstrated in the table above, the proposed additions to the rear comply with the Side 
setback control of this part of the DCP. 

 

C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Given the orientation of the subject and surrounding sites and the location of the proposed 
works, the property that has the potential to be impacted with regard to solar access is the 
development at 4-20 Gallimore Avenue. The adjoining site at 4-20 Gallimore Avenue has a 
north-south orientation but has west-facing private open spaces. 
 
The following solar access controls under C3.9 apply to the proposal in relation to impacts to 
glazing on the surrounding sites. 
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Impact to main living room glazing 
 
• C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 

north  facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours solar 
access is  maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 
further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
As the proposed additions will not have any impacts to any north-facing glazing, the proposal 
complies with the abovementioned controls. 
 
Impact to private open space 

 
• C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure 

solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The submitted shadow diagrams indicates that the any additional shadows will fall within the 
subject site at 9am and 12pm and any additional shadows at 3pm will fall within existing 
shadows cast within the private open spaces at 4-20 Gallimore Avenue, and therefore, 
complies with the abovementioned controls.  
 
C3.10 View 
 
A submission was received regarding the neighbour’s at 3/9 Nicholson St with concerns of 
view loss of towards the “Hungry Mile” which consists of the city skyline and water views. 
The objector has provided the following photographs with regard to the view of concern: 
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Existing views from the balcony associated with Living room of 3/9 Nicholson Street. 

Council considers the following factors in the assessment of reasonable view sharing:  
 

a. “What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water 
views and views of significant landmarks (e.g. Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, 
ANZAC Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). 
Such views are more highly valued than district views or views without significant 
landmarks.  
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b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m 
from a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  

c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and 
entertainment areas are highly valued. Generally it is difficult to protect views from 
across side boundaries. It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas 
within a residential building particularly if views are also available from the main living 
room and entertainment areas in the building concerned. Public views are highly valued 
and will be assessed with the observer standing at an appropriate point in a public 
place.  

d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards 
(e.g. building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g. building setbacks, roof 
pitch etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them.” 

 
The property at 3/9 Nicholson Street currently enjoys views of the City skyline and limited 
water views from the balcony associated with the living room. The proposed elevation 
indicates that the proposed pavilion structure will have a maximum height of RL26.7 AHD, 
which matches the height of the existing building structures located on the north-east portion 
of the subject site, but is lower in height than the primary dwelling and maintains an 
adequate setback from the side and rear boundary. 
 
Therefore, the proposal will not result in any undue adverse impacts to views to the city 
skyline when viewed from the balcony of 3/9 Nicholson Street as the proposed structures will 
have a maximum height that matches the same height of the structure as seen in the 
objector’s photos. There may be some impacts to the limited amount of water views, but 
given that the proposal achieves compliance with Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage 
development standards, the pavilion structure complies with the Side Setback controls, and 
the maximum height matches the height of the existing ground floor structure, the proposed 
pavilion structure is considered to be a reasonable development in this regard and the 
impact is considered to be minor. 
 
The objection also raised concerns about the proposed free standing pergola, but the photos 
submitted do not indicate that these views will be obstructed by the proposed pergola 
structure. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal responds appropriately to the principle of view 
sharing and will not result in any unreasonable view loss. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal pavilion is located in the private open space area located in the north-eastern 
portion of the sight. As per the image below, there are currently hedges located adjacent to 
the eastern and northern boundary which provides privacy to the adjoining properties at 4-20 
Gallimore Avenue: 
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The landscape plan indicates that the existing vegetation will be retained on the northern and 
eastern sides of the site where the pavilion is located. While it is noted that vegetation is 
generally not considered to be a suitable method if it is the sole method to mitigate issues 
relating to visual privacy, as the current location is a private open space that is already 
currently utilised for recreational purposes, the proposed pavilion structure would not result in 
any additional visual privacy concerns compared to the existing situation.  
 
The proposed skylight is located in a position and at an angle that would not result in 
adverse sightlines into the adjoining properties.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is satisfactory in this regard. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have acceptable impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the heritage 
conservation area and is consistent with the desired future character of the area and 
therefore it is considered that the site is suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Twenty-two (22) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification.  
 
The amended plans under assessment were renotified between 10 January 2023 and 27 
January 2023 and twenty-nine (29) submissions were received. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
- Car Parking – see assessment against C1.11 – Car Parking 
- Design and Heritage – see assessment against C1.4 – Heritage Items and Heritage 
conservation Areas 
- Potential impact to trees on the adjoining property - see assessment against C1.14 
Tree Management 
- Potential solar access impacts to the adjoining properties - see assessment against 
C3.9Tree Management 
- Potential visual privacy impacts to the adjoining properties - see assessment against 
C3.9Tree Management 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Noise pollution/vibration in relation to the proposed excavation 
Comment:  A condition requiring a detailed Geotechnical Report is included in the 

recommendation to minimise the noise and vibration during construction. 
Conditions requiring dilapidation reports in relation to the adjoining properties 
are also included.  

 
Issue:   Dust/construction management 
Comment:  Conditions requiring an erosion and sediment control plan and Construction 

Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) to cater for construction are included in the 
recommendation. 

 
Issue:     Heritage/Aboriginal relics  
Comment:  The proposed works to the heritage item have been discussed in an earlier 

section of the report. A condition regarding unexpected archaeological 
deposits or Aboriginal objects found during construction are included in the 
recommendation.  

 
Issue:   Stormwater/engineering drawings  
Comment:  Additional stormwater and engineering drawings were requested and provided 

as additional information. Conditions are included in the recommendation to 
requiring further details/amendments to the stormwater and engineering 
drawings to ensure compliance with the relevant standards.  
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Issue:  Subsoil drainage 
Comment:   As discussed in more detail in an earlier section of the report in relation to 

Stormwater Management, a condition is included in the recommendation 
requiring an integrated Structural and Geotechnical Report and structural 
plans that address the design of the proposed basement. The report and 
plans must be prepared/ amended to make provision for the basement to be 
fully tanked to prevent the ingress of subsurface flows and that the existing 
subsurface flow regime in the vicinity of the development must not be 
significantly altered as a result of the development. 

 
Issue:    Pedestrian access 
Comment:   It is noted that there is no pedestrian footpath on this section of Lookes 

Avenue given the narrowness of the street and the rockface that needs to be 
retained. However, as off-street car parking is provided on the southern side 
of Lookes Avenue, this is not a factor that would warrant the application to be 
refused. 

 
Issue:   Issues in relation to previous development applications/number of car parking 

spaces already existing 
Comment:   It is noted that a basement garage was originally proposed under D/2008/295 

and concerns with regard to its impact to the heritage item and streetscape 
issues were raised. Subsequently this aspect was removed from D/2008/295. 
The key difference between the current situation and the circumstances in 
D/2008/295 was that the dwelling that is currently on site was reconstructed 
as a result of D/2013/126 and therefore is no longer an original building.  

 
It is also noted that D/2010/58 approved a relatively large garage located on 2 
Lookes Street that provides three car parking spaces. Leichhardt DCP 2013 
specifies a maximum of 2 spaces per dwelling and as there are two dwellings 
on 2-4 Lookes Street, the maximum allowed is 4 spaces on this site. A 
condition is included in the recommendation to ensure only one additional car 
space is provided.  

 
Issue:   View loss from the proposed pergola/the pergola is increased in size in the 

amended proposal. 
Comment:  The proposed pergola structure in the most recently amended plans is the 

same size as the pergola structure originally proposed. Issues in relation to 
potential view loss is discussed in more detail in an earlier section of this 
report and it is considered that it will not result in any adverse amenity impacts 
with regard to view loss. 

 
Issue:   Potential loss of on-street parking  
Comment:  Council’s engineers had reviewed the potential loss of on-street parking and 

provided the following conclusion: “Technically there may be a loss of an on-
street parking however due to the alignment of the road (the bend) and the 
narrow width of the road it is advantageous if a vehicle does not park in this 
location. Parking a vehicle in this location makes manoeuvring around the 
bend difficult and also makes manoeuvring in and out of the driveway 
opposite difficult.” Therefore the proposal is considered to be acceptable in 
this regard. 
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Issue:  Clarification of the existing hedges that are located within the boundaries 

shared with 4 -20 Gallimore Street 
Comment:   The landscaped plan that has been provided indicates that the existing 

vegetation located within the boundaries shared with 4 -20 Gallimore Street 
will be retained.  

 
Issue:  Previous renovation of this property resulted in ‘destruction of heritage walls. 

Who will oversee this time?  
Comment: The Principal Certifying Authority will need to ensure that the proposal is 

constructed in accordance with the approved documentation. 
 
 Issue:   Incorrect reference to two dwellings on the subject site. 
Comment:  2-4 Lookes Street is located on a single lot. A second dwelling was approved 

and constructed under D/2010/58, so therefore there are two dwellings on the 
subject site. While the current Local Environmental Plan prohibits dual 
occupancy (i.e. Inner West LEP 2022), the dwellings were approved under 
previous planning controls and the proposal does not propose to change any 
existing uses on the site. 

 
Issue:   Issues in relation to the cost of works 
Comment:  The cost summary was provided by G.T. Gibson who declares that he/she 

has qualifications in B.build.A and  BSc(QS) which meets the requirements of 
a suitably qualified person to prepare cost summaries. 

 
Issue:   Noise from pool increased from the construction of the proposed pergola 
Comment:  The pool is existing from a previous approval and it is unlikely that the 

provision of the small pergola would increase any noise associated with the 
operation of the pool equipment or use of the pool.   

 
Issue:   Property damage from proposed trees 
Comment:  There is no evidence that the proposed trees would result in damage to the 

subject retaining wall. 
 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Urban Forest 
- Building Certification 
- Engineering 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions as 
recommended in Attachment A.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant approval to Development Application No. DA/2021/1075 
for alterations and additions to existing heritage listed residence, including bulk 
excavation to create a basement level comprising garage and manoeuvring area, 
workshop and store, accessed via a new driveway entry with panel lift door on 
Lookes Avenue at 2-4 Lookes Avenue, Balmain East subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of 
consent
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 Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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